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The April 4, 2007 Board of Supervisors meeting was held at the Heidelberg
Township Municipal Building and called to order at 7:30 PM by Chairman Harry Rodgers.

S

Members present were Harry Rodgers, Larry Sterner, Tim Hansen, Steve McKonly,
John Leen and Norma Markle.

Others present were Dave O'Brien, Mark & Vickie Hudak, Brandon Bishard, Scott
Rabenstine, Kevin Amoss, Peg Moulton, Sgt. Lisa Layton and Andy & Sharon Brough.

Minutes of the March 7, 2007 meeting were approved as distributed.

, Sgt. Layton read the Police Report. The Department responded to 53 calls within
the Township last month.

Peg Mouiton stated the tower on High Rock road with the strobe light is shining
into her house and is becoming a nuisance. Tim Hansen stated he will check this out
and see if it can be dimmed.
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- Dave O'Brien presented the Board with revised paperwork concerning the purchase
of the police building and the pension issue.

Mark & Vickie Hudak spoke concerning the Little Olde School House Kennel
Zoning Hearing from July 2006. They stated the regulations set forth were very clear and
they did not appeal. Norma released a letter, against their requiremtns, are the
Supervisors going to stand for this? Norma has no authority to do this and the 100 ft.
setback requirements are not met. This is an impact on them, where are their rights?
They stated the survey Norma presented was very inacurate and the letter is
incomprehensible. Harry stated that a drawing will be needed and that they can file for a
variance. The Board will research and Norma was told to notify Mike Shearer to stop
work.

Norma Markle read the Planning Commission report.

Brandon Bishard from Hanover Land Services presented a 4 lot subdivision plan

for Bruce Ruhiman along Packing House Road. There were questions concerning the
parent tract.

Brandon Bishard also presented the Cal Tayior Plan, a notation for a waiver was
put on the plan and the Board felt this was satisfactory and now it needs to be put in
the deed.

Letters requesting a 90 day extension for subdivision plans were received for Pete
Filus, Cal Taylor, Land Sales & Services, Inc. and Allen & Donna Haar. Larry Sterner
made a motion to accept these requests, Tim Hansen seconded and Harry Rodgers
concurred.

Tim Hansen made a motion to adopt RESOLUTION 07-03 for the Tom & Cindy
Bortner modules, for a subdivision along Hill Top Drive. Larry Sterner seconded and
Harry Rodgers concurred.

Andy Brough presented a sketch plan for the Board to review and give thier
opinion. They also reviewed the Planning Commission minutes. This parcel is along
Moulstown Road. He would be interested in obtaining a Variance concerning the lot size.
Also told the Board he would be interested in hooking up to Hanover Water and Penn
Township Sewer. He was told this would need to be done privately and that no
intermunicipal agreement would be considered.

Scott Rabenstine read the Fire Report. They responded to 31 calls for the month.
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Norma Markle read the Zoning Officers Report. There was $ 1,560.00 revenue for
the month.

John Leen stated he inspected the level spreader and fence along Acorn Drive
and everything was approved and the bond could be released to Bruce Ruhiman. John
also reported that it is suitable to adopt Amy Way, that everything is in order.”

Larry Sterner stated that new garage doors are being installed. Larry also

questioned if anything can be done with Hanover Foods hauling their waste and breaking
up township roads.

Stone and Oil bids will be opened at the May meeting.

Carson Joseph relayed a thank you to the Board for the work that was done on
Hayrick Road.

‘Norma Markle read the Treasures Report.

GENERAL FUND - Beginning Balance 9,172.80
Revenue 47,192.59
Expenditures 21,087.60
Ending Balance 35,277.79
STATE FUND -  Savings 94,762.51
RECREATION FUND 1,713.30
INDEX FUND - 156,222.63
'GENERAL FUND - REVENUE
Bank of Hanover Interest 111.64
Kim Leppo | Vehicle Fines 92.11
Kim Leppo Crimnal Fines 69.14
Tax Claim Bureau Deliquent Taxes 600.60
Recorder of Deeds -Transfer Tax 3,044.86
Cash Tag $ 40.00
Gordon L. Brown & Asso. Septic Permits 815.00
Zoning Officer 3 - CCSI Permits 935,00
Zoning" Officer 3 - Processing Fees 75.00
Zoning Offider 2 - Zoning Hearing Fees 500.00
Zoning Officer 3 - Bldg. Permits 48.00
Zoning Officer Sale of Zoning Map 2.00
Sherry Thompson '07 - Real Estate Tax . 38,794.31
Sherry Thompson '06 - Real Estate Tax 54.71
§Sherry Thompson ' '07 - Per Capita Tax 1,425.90
aherry Thompson Prior Per Capita Tax 44,00
Sherry Thompson Street Light Tax 540,32

TOTAL $ 47,192.59
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GENERAL FUND - EXPENDITURES

yorma Markle

Capital Blue Cross
KBS, Inc.
American‘Rock Salt Co.
Post Master

Norma Markle A

Bank of Hanover
Verizon

Cingular Wirless
Met~-Ed .

vet-Ed

Adams Electric Coop., Inc.
Discover Business Card
Crystal Springs

Orkin

Hanover Publishing Co.
York Newspaper Co.

Lowe's

Messick's
H & H Gen. Exc. Co.
Penn DOT

Commonwealth Code Inspect.

Judith Grenholt

Rettew

Gordon L. Brown § Asso.
G. Steven McKonly, PC
Sherry Thompson
sherry Thompson
Phyllis iHilbert

T. Samuel Myers
Larry S'terner

Larry Sterner

Jordan: Fuhrman
Jeffrey Seibert
Prudence Keffer

Jay Miller

Peggy Freed

Janice Kahler

Menges Mills Market
T. Samuel Myers

Larry Sterner

Tnrdan Tl <o

Wages
Insruance

%" Stones
Deicing Salt
Stamps + Postage
Wages

Tax Deposit
FPhone

Cell Phones
Elec - Bldg
Street Lights
Street Lights
Earthnet

Water + Cooler
Pest Control
Legal Ads
Subscription
Supplies

Service Lawn Tractor
Supplies

Sam's - CDL License
Permits

Steno - Zoning Bd,
Grant Appl.

Septic Permits
Legal Fee - March
Taxes

Tax Reimb,

Wages

Wages

Wages

Supervisors Pay
Wages

Zoning Hearing
Zoning Hearing
Zoning Hearing
Audit

Audit

Supplies

B"on,us

Bonus

668.40
3,562.10
509.49
1,299.84

39.

63

668.40
1,484.89

142
108
158

409,
.98

131

43.
60.
.13
336.
.00

233

190

51.

.31
.61
.88

40

90
86

10

88

383.96
38.45
66.00

935.00
75.00
261.42
815.00
2,363.00
638.24

1,599.22

94.20
499,88
557.96
137.95
255.02

30.89

30.89

30.89
158.90
140.90

99.09
500.00

- 500.00

20792
20793
20794
20795
20796
20797
20798
20799
20800
20801
20802
20803
20804
20805
20806
20807
20808
20809

20811
20812
20813
20814
20815
20816
20817
20818
20819
20820
20821
20822
20823
20824
20825
20826
20827
20828
20829
20830
20831
20832

20833
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Jordan Fuhrman Bonus 500.00
TOTAL $ 21,087.60

“5TATE FUND - REVENUE

-omm. of PA Liquid Fuels $ 92,378.00

Harry Rodgers made a motion to

pay the bills, Tim Hansen seconded and Larry Sterner
concurred.

Meeting adjourned at 8:40 PM.

oLy, FVackhie, Sec.
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